reduce the group’s IFRS net income by €2.4 million and would increase OCI equity by €0.8 million.

The life/retirement savings insurance portfolio accounted for the majority of commitments for an amount of €54.7 billion at
31 December 2024 (€52.4 billion at 31 December 2023), recognised under the liabilities of issued direct participation
insurance contracts. In addition, the commitments in the protection portfolio recognised under insurance contract liabilities,
excluding those with direct participation features, amounted to €646 million at 31 December 2024 (€644 million at 31
December 2023).

In addition to technical risks, risks related to the financial markets and ALM management also impact insurance activities.
Thus, changes in interest rates have a direct impact on the valuation and returns of Suravenir’s bond portfolio, for both the
proprietary and euro-denominated funds. Persistently low interest rates could put downward pressure on the margin
generated by Suravenir, affecting its profitability and ultimately its solvency.

Sensitivity analysis - Market risk management

12.31.2024 12.31.2023

Net income

impacts
Equity impacts

Net income

impacts
Equity impacts

+100 bps change in interest rates 8 (8) 9 (11)

-100 bps change in interest rates (12) 9 (10) 13

-10% change in the stock market (4) (5) (1) (5)

-10% change in the real estate market (5) (1) (1) (1)

At 31 December 2024, a 100 basis point reduction in rates for Suravenir would reduce the group’s IFRS net income by €12.4

million and increase OCI equity by €8.7 million.

Conversely, an increase in rates of 100 basis points for Suravenir would increase the group’s IFRS net income by €7.6 million

and reduce OCI equity by €7.5 million.

Shareholders' equity

 Difference between liabilities and equity

A debt instrument or financial liability is defined as a contractual obligation to deliver cash or another financial asset or to
exchange financial instruments under potentially unfavorable conditions.